EN

# Order of the President of the General Court of 4 December 2014 — Vanbreda Risk & Benefits v Commission

(Case T-199/14 R)

(Application for interim measures — Public services contracts — Tendering procedure — Supply of insurance services for property and persons — Rejection of a tender — Application for suspension of operation — Admissibility — Prima facie case — Urgency — Balancing of interests)

(2015/C 056/27)

Language of the case: French

## Parties

Applicant: Vanbreda Risk & Benefits (Antwerp, Belgium) (represented by: P. Teerlinck and P. de Bandt, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: S. Delaude and L. Cappelletti, acting as Agents)

### Re:

Application for interim measures seeking, in essence, suspension of the operation of the decision of the Commission of 30 January 2014 rejecting the tender that the applicant had submitted following a call for tenders in respect of insurance services for property and persons and awarding the contract to another company.

# Operative part of the order

- 1. The decision of the European Commission of 30 January 2014 rejecting the tender that Vanbreda Risk & Benefits had submitted following a call for tenders in respect of insurance services for property and persons and awarding the contract to another company is suspended in respect of the award of lot 1.
- 2. The effects of the decision of the Commission of 30 January 2014 shall be maintained until the expiry of the period for bringing an appeal against the present order.
- 3. Costs are reserved.

#### Order of the General Court of 10 December 2014 — Mabrouk v Council

(Case T-277/14) (<sup>1</sup>)

(Common foreign and security policy — Restrictive measures directed against certain persons and entities in view of the situation in Tunisia — Freezing of funds — Action for failure to act — Request for access to the evidence used by the Council against a natural person affected by those measures — Access granted by the Council — Action becoming devoid of purpose — No need to adjudicate)

(2015/C 056/28)

Language of the case: English

### Parties

Applicant: Mohamed Marouen Ben Ali Ben Mohamed Mabrouk (Tunis, Tunisia) (represented by: J.-R. Farthouat, J.-P. Mignard, N. Boulay, lawyers and S. Crosby, Solicitor)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: A. De Elera and G. Étienne, acting as Agents)